Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
 Model ASM 3612EC
Bulk Drive Filter Capacitor Assemblies
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2
Bonitron, Inc.
Nashville, TN

Formatting changes and drawing updates added in Rev 00c
Capacitor information updated in Rev 00d
Part number breakdown was updated in Rev 00e.
Update to the manual template in Rev 00f.
BR4 chassis was added and update to Section 6.2 in Rev 00g.
Update made to the BR2A chassis in Rev 00h.
Figure 1-1: Typical ASM 3612EC Capacitor Assembly
ASM 3612EC
8
This page intentionally left blank
  User’s Manual
9
2. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
The ASM 3612EC is a filter capacitor assembly for a common DC bus drive systems.  The
drives can be either servo or variable frequency drives intended for use with common bus
capacitors.  This can be used on system that may need extra filter capacitance for reduced
DC bus ripple, energy savings or AC line sag tolerance.
2.1. RELATED PRODUCTS
2.1.1. COMMON BUS POWER SUPPLIES
 M3712 Single Phase Power Supply
o Power 3-Phase drives via the DC bus from a single-phase source
without de-rating the drive
 M3713SC 3-Phase Power Supply with Pre-charge
o Six pulse Diode Bridge with pre-charge that can serve as the main
power supply for common DC bus systems.
o Multiples can be used to serve as 12 or 18 pulse building blocks.
2.1.2. COMMON BUS FILTERING
 M3612RC Common Bus Snubber
o High frequency filter that limits spikes and ringing in DC bus
systems caused by inverter switching, supply noise, bus
reactance, and other such sources.
2.1.3. BRAKING AND OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTION
 M3452 and M3575T Modules add resistive dynamic braking to DC bus
systems and VFDs.
 M3645 Modules are standalone line regeneration modules to add
dynamic braking to DC bus systems and VFDs.
2.2. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The Base Model Number for these Capacitor Assembly is ASM 3612EC.
VOLTAGE RATING
A 1-letter code represents the AC system voltage to the ASM 3612EC Capacitor
Assembly.  Select the Voltage Rating for the system voltage that will be applied.
Table 2-1: Voltage Rating
RATING CODE SYSTEM VOLTAGE
L 240VAC
E 380VAC
H 480VAC
BASE MODEL NUMBER
VOLTAGE RATING
CAPACITANCE
BRACKET
ASM 3612EC H 040 BR2A
ASM 3612EC
10
CAPACITANCE
A 3-digit code represents the nominal capacitance of the unit.  The capacitance is
found by multiplying the code by 100µF.  (Example: 040 = 4,000µF).
Table 2-2: Capacitance Ratings
RATING CODE NOMINAL CAPACITANCE (µF)
016 1,600
040 4,000
066 6,600
100 10,000
Note - Not all capacitance ratings are available in all voltage ratings.
BRACKET
A 3 or 4-digit code represents the bracket type for the ASM 3612.
Table 2-3: Bracket Codes
BRACKET CODE DIMENSIONS ( H X W X D)
BR2A 8.20 x 10.00 x 3.80
BR3 10.75 x 11.50 x 3.90
2.3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2-3: General Specifications Table
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
Input System Voltage 230VAC, 380VAC, 480VAC 3Ø, 60Hz
Capacitance Tolerance ± 20% (M)
Rated ripple current at +105C, 300Hz 35A
Rated ripple current at + 45C, 300Hz 85A
Operating Temp -25C to +105C
Humidity Below 90% non-condensing
Atmosphere
Free of corrosive gas and conductive
dust
  User’s Manual
11
2.4. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
DANGER!
  H IGH VOLT AGES MAY BE PRESENT !
  THIS  ASSEMBLY IS  CONS TRUCTED WITHOUT PROT ECTION
AG AINST ACCIDENT AL C ONTACT !
  AS SEMBLY MUST BE INST ALLED IN  AN ENC LOSURE TH AT
PREVENTS AC CINDE NTAL  CONT ACT BY PERSONNEL  OR
EQUIPMENT !
  FAILURE  TO  HEED  THESE  WARNINGS  MAY  RESULT  IN
SERIOUS  INJURY  OR  DEATH!
CAUTION!
  H IGH TEMPERATURES  MAY  BE GENER ATE D BY THIS  EQUIPMENT
DURING NORM AL OPE RAT IO N !
  THIS  EQUIPMENT SHOULD  BE INSTAL LED ON A NO N -
FLAMMABLE SURF AC E IN  A WELL VENTILATED AR E A WITH A
M INIMUM OF 2  INCHES OF  CLEAR ANCE ALL  AR OUND .
  LETHAL VOLT AGES CAN EXIST  IN  UNIT  AFTER POWER HAS
BEEN REMOVED .   AL LOW 5  M INUTES  FOR C AP ACITO R
ASSEMBLY  TO DISCH AR GE ,  AND ENSU RE  THERE ARE LESS
THAN 40VDC  ON THE  DC  BUS BEFORE ATTEMPTIN G SERVICE .
  INSTALLATIO N AND /O R REMOVAL OF  THIS  P RODUCT SHOULD
ONLY BE AC COMPLISHED  BY A QU ALIF I ED ELECT RICI AN IN
AC CORD ANCE WITH NATIO N AL ELECT RICAL CODE O R

MODEL
NUMBER
SYSTEM
VOLTAGE
MAX DC
VOLTAGE
TOTAL
CAPACITANCE
MAX RIPPLE
CURRENT
100HZ
85C
DC LINK FUSES
(SEMICONDUCTOR
TYPE)
ASM 3612EC-L066-BR2A 230 VAC 450 VDC 6,600 uF 20 A 40 A
ASM 3612EC-E100-BR3 400 VAC 800 VDC 10,000 uF 20 A 40 A
ASM 3612EC-H016-BR2A 480 VAC 900 VDC 1,600 uF 20 A 40 A
ASM 3612EC-H040-BR2A 480 VAC 900 VDC 4,000 uF 20 A 40 A
ASM 3612EC-H100-BR3 480  VAC 900 VDC 10,000 uF 20 A 40 A
6.2. WATT LOSS
Table 6-2 lists the maximum watt loss generated by the listed units.  When installing
M3612EC units in an additional enclosure, consideration should be given to internal
temperature rise.  The watt loss rating in following table is based upon the maximum